

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 21-0095

HILLS & DALES CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER,

Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Respondent-Appellee,

and

KEYSTONE AREA EDUCATION AGENCY and
DUBUQUE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Intervenors.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE THOMAS A. BITTER, JUDGE

RESPONDENT-APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE DEPARTMENT HAD AUTHORITY TO ISSUE THE DECLARATORY ORDER	23
A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review	23
B. Argument	23
II. THE DEPARTMENT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE TERM “MEDICAL SERVICES” IN THE IDEA IS CORRECT	27
A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review	27
B. Argument	27
III. THE DECLARATORY ORDER IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE	33
A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review	33
B. Argument	33

IV.	THE DEPARTMENT CORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE IDEA	37
A.	Preservation of Error and Standard of Review	37
B.	Argument	37
V.	THE DEPARTMENT GAVE PROPER CONSIDERATION TO THE LETTERS FROM THE COUNTY ATTORNEY AND THE LOCAL PHYSICIANS AND THE DECLARATORY ORDER IS NOT ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS	41
A.	Preservation of Error and Standard of Review	41
B.	Argument	41
	CONCLUSION.....	43
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44
	PROOF OF SERVICE	44
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ahrendsen ex rel. Ahrendsen v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 674 (Iowa 2000)	23
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist., Westchester Cty. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	11, 39
<i>Bradley v. Arkansas Dept. of Educ.</i> , 443 F.3d 965 (8 th Cir. 2006).....	38, 39
<i>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Garrett F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999).....	17, 18, 27, 29, 30, 31
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas County School Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	17, 18, 38, 40, 42
<i>Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 283 v. S.D. by J.D.</i> , 88 F.3d 556 (8 th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Iowa Ass'n of Sch. Boards v. Iowa Dep't of Educ.</i> , 739 N.W.2d 303 (Iowa 2007)	24, 26
<i>Iowa Ins. Inst. v. Core Grp. of Iowa Ass'n for Just.</i> , 867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015)	23, 24, 25
<i>Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro</i> , 486 U.S. 883 (1984)	27
<i>John T. v. Marion Independent School Dist.</i> , 173 F.3d 684, n.1 (8 th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Johnson v. Charles City Cmty. Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 368 N.W.2d 74 (Iowa 1985)	15
<i>M.M. v. District 001 Lancaster Cnty. Sch.</i> , 702 F.3d 479 (8 th Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>Mary T. v. School Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 575 F.3d 235 (3 rd Cir. 2009)	30

<i>Peoples Mem'l Hosp. v. Iowa C.R. Comm'n</i> , 322 N.W.2d 87 (Iowa 1982).....	37
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	18
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016).....	31
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Caselman</i> , 657 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 2003).....	36

Rules:

281 Iowa Admin. Code r. 3.1	24, 25
281 Iowa Admin. Code ch. 41	11, 13
281 Iowa Admin. Code r. 41.17	18
281 Iowa Admin. Code r. 41.516.....	19
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1) or (2)	44
Iowa R. App. P. 6.908	43
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a)	11

Statutes:

20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	13, 17, 38
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5).....	11
20 U.S.C. § 1414.....	13, 39
20 U.S.C. § 1415 <i>et seq.</i>	19, 40
34 C.F.R. § 300	15, 17, 18, 19, 27, 39
Iowa Code § 17A.9	20, 23, 24

Iowa Code § 17A.19 23

Iowa Code chapter 256B.....11

Iowa Code § 256 23, 24

Iowa Code chapter 27311

Iowa Code chapter 299 13, 16, 20, 21, 22, 42

Iowa Code chapter 299A 16, 17, 21

Other:

Dear Colleague Letter, 66 IDELR 21 (OSEP 2015)..... 39
